Exchange differences arising from monetary items that form part of the Group’s net investment in a
foreign operation are charged to the profit and loss account in the individual entity’s financial
statements.  Such exchange differences are reclassified to reserves in the consolidated financial
statements of the Group, except for exchange differences arising from monetary items which are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the investor and investee entities.

The impact of adoption of FRS 21 on the translation reserve and on the opening retained earnings of
the Group and the Company for the quarter reported on is reflected in note 1d(i).

P5

The effects of prior period adjustments on the Group and Company’s financial statements from the
adoption of FRS 21 are as follows:

 Group  Company
 Previously

reported
S$’000

Prior period
adjustments

S$’000

As
restated
S$’000

Previously
reported
S$’000

Prior period
adjustments

S$’000

As
restated
S$’000

Quarter ended 31.12.2004

Balance Sheet Items

Translation reserve
At 1.10.2004 4,355 (2,457) 1,898  2,653 (2,653) -
Currency translation
   differences (4,707) 473 (4,234)  (925) 925 -

At 31.12.2004 (352) (1,984) (2,336)  1,728 (1,728) -

Retained profits
At 1.10.2004 176,306 2,457 178,763  81,548 2,653 84,201
Gain/(loss) for the period 1,125 (473) 652  13,705 (925) 12,780
At 31.12.2004 177,431 1,984 179,415  95,253 1,728 96,981

Profit and Loss Items

Exchange gain/(loss) 4,895 (473) 4,422  4,845 (925) 3,920

(b) FRS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The Group has re-designated its “marketable securities” and “investments in listed and unlisted
securities” as available-for-sale financial assets effective 1 April 2005.  Accordingly effective 1 April
2005:

(i) For securities listed in an active market, published price quotations are used for measurement;

(ii) The carrying value of the Group’s available-for-sale financial assets as at 1 April 2005 will be

subject to a fair value assessment;

(iii) Changes in fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets commencing 1 April 2005 will be